
Wyre Borough Council
Date of Publication: 29 January 2020

Please ask for : Roy Saunders
Democratic Services and Scrutiny 

Manager
Tel: 01253 887481

Dear Councillor,

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of Wyre Borough Council to be held at the 
Civic Centre, Breck Road, Poulton-le-Fylde on Thursday, 6 February 2020 commencing at 
7.00 pm.

Yours sincerely,

Garry Payne
Chief Executive

The Mayor will invite Reverend Father John Walsh to say prayers.

COUNCIL AGENDA

1.  Apologies for absence

2.  Confirmation of minutes (Pages 5 - 12)

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of 
the Council held on 9 January 2020.

3.  Declarations of Interest

To receive any declarations of interest from any Member on 
any item on this agenda.

4.  Announcements

To receive any announcements from the Mayor, Leader of 
the Council, Deputy Leader of the Council, Members of the 
Cabinet, a Chairman of a Committee or the Chief Executive.

5.  Public questions or statements

No questions or statements have been received for this 

Public Document Pack



meeting from members of the public under Paragraph 9.1 of 
the Council Procedure Rules.

6.  Questions "On Notice" from councillors

One question has been received for this meeting from a 
Member of the Council to the Mayor, a member of the 
Cabinet or the Chairman of a Committee under Council 
Procedure Rule 12.1, as follows.

1.  From Cllr Gerard to the Neighbourhood Services and 
Community Safety Portfolio Holder (Cllr Berry)

“I noticed in the constitution there was a Police and 
Crime Panel, could you please provide some 
information about this as I have not heard about it 
before?”

7.  Executive reports

To receive reports from Cabinet Members. (In accordance 
with Procedure Rule 11.3 Councillors will be able to ask 
questions or make comments). 

(a)  Leader of the Council (Councillor Henderson) (Pages 13 - 14)

(b)  Resources Portfolio Holder (Councillor A Vincent) (Pages 15 - 16)

(c)  Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio 
Holder (Councillor Bridge) 

(Pages 17 - 18)

(d)  Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder 
(Councillor Michael Vincent) 

(Pages 19 - 22)

(e)  Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety 
Portfolio Holder (Councillor Berry) 

(Pages 23 - 26)

(f)  Leisure, Health and Community Engagement 
Portfolio Holder (Councillor Bowen) 

(Pages 27 - 28)

8.  Younger People's Champion Periodic Report (Pages 29 - 32)

Report of the Younger People’s Champion (Cllr Kay).

9.  Members' Allowances Scheme (Pages 33 - 38)

Report of the Leader of the Council (Cllr Henderson) and the 
Corporate Director Resources.

10.  Notices of Motion

No Notices of Motion have been submitted for this meeting 



under Paragraph 14 of the Council Procedure Rules.

If you have any enquiries on this agenda, please contact Roy Saunders, tel: 01253 887481, 
email: roy.saunders@wyre.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



Council Minutes 

The minutes of the Council meeting held on Thursday, 9 January 2020 at the Council 
Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde.

Councillors present:

The Mayor, Councillor Ann Turner and the Deputy Mayor, Councillor Barry Birch.

Councillors I Amos, R Amos, Armstrong, Lady D Atkins, Sir R Atkins, Ballard, Baxter, 
Beavers, Berry, C Birch, Bowen, Bridge, Cartridge, Catterall, Collinson, Cropper, 
E Ellison, P Ellison, Fail, Fairbanks, George, Henderson, Holden, Ibison, Ingham, Kay, 
Le Marinel, Leech, Longton, Minto, Moon, Orme, O'Neill, Stirzaker, Swales, S Turner, 
A Vincent, Matthew Vincent, M Vincent, D Walmsley, L Walmsley and Williams.

Apologies: Councillors Gerrard, McKay, Raynor, Robinson, Smith and Webster.

Officers present:

Garry Payne, Chief Executive
Mark Billington, Corporate Director Environment
Marianne Hesketh, Corporate Director Communities
Clare James, Corporate Director Resources and Section 151 Officer
Roy Saunders, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager
Peter Foulsham, Scrutiny Officer.

Also present:  Alderman Irish and five members of the public.

50 Confirmation of minutes 

Agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 November be confirmed 
as a correct record (by 33 votes to 6).

51 Declarations of Interest 

The Chief Executive informed Council that he had been made aware that the 
proposers of the Notice of Motion set out under agenda item 14 intended to 
alter it slightly to make it clear that the intention was to request the Chief 
Executive to write to the Prime Minister and the Secretary of State for Work 
and Pensions to call upon the Government to reconsider transitional pension 
age arrangements for women born in the 1950’s, on or after 6 April 1951. As 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



a consequence of that alteration, the potential impact of any possible change 
to the transitional pension age arrangements which might be made by the 
Government in response to lobbying, would be less for women councillors 
born from 1 January 1960 onwards (or for male councillors with a spouse or 
partner born in the 1960’s) than would have been the case with the original 
motion.

Councillors Michael Vincent, A Vincent, Berry, Ballard, Matthew Vincent, 
Minto, I Amos, C Birch, Cropper, P Ellison, B Birch, R Amos and 
L Walmsley all declared pecuniary interests in Agenda item 14 (Notice of 
Motion on State Pension Age for Women) because either they themselves, a 
spouse or a parent were born after 5 February 1951 and before 1960. They all 
indicated that they would leave the Chamber before that item was discussed.

Cllr Moon declared a personal (non-pecuniary) interest in agenda item 14, 
because his sister was born in the 1950’s. 

Cllr Fail declared a personal (non-pecuniary) interest in agenda item 14. He 
said: "The motion to be debated on at Item 14, is in essence a call for the 
Government to reconsider transitional arrangements to State Pension for 
those born in the 50s but after 5 April 1951. As my common law wife falls into 
this bracket it may be seen that I would indirectly gain from the Government 
agreeing to compensation. However, the financial benefit would be minimal 
and consequently my consideration of the request for the Government to re-
look at the transitional arrangements is 100% based on the impact on the 
general public, not on the impact on my household. Furthermore, the 
reconsideration would be made by the Government and not this Council. 
Therefore, there is no prejudicial interest on my part."

52 Announcements 

The Mayor announced:

1. That tickets were still available for The Mayor’s Civic Dinner to be held 
at 7.00 pm on Friday 28 February 2020 at The North Euston Hotel, 
Fleetwood.

2. That a Spring Concert by the Blackpool Male Voice Choir would be 
held at St Nicholas’ Church, Fleetwood on Saturday 21 March 2020 at 
7.30 pm (tickets on sale from Andrea Mullin at £8 each).

3. That a Mayor’s Charity Golf Day was being organised by Cllr Moon on 
Monday 6 April 2020 at Knott End Golf Club (interested participants to 
contact Cllr Moon for details).

4. That an “Angel Card Reading Evening” being organised by Cllr Berry’s 
wife Joan, would be held at The Cube in Poulton at 7pm on 
Wednesday 5 February 2020 (tickets on the door).

5. That the Mayor Elect for 2020/21 was Councillor Barry Birch.

Page 6



Cllr Birch said that it would be an honour to perform the role and 
announced that the Deputy Mayor would be Cllr Andrew Cropper.

53 Public questions or statements 

None received.

54 Questions "On Notice" from councillors 

None received.

55 Executive Reports 
a) Leader of the Council (Councillor Henderson) 

The Leader of the Council (Cllr Henderson) submitted a report). 

When introducing his report, Cllr Henderson provided an update on 
the Economic Prosperity Board meeting held on 7 January 2020.

There were no questions or comments to Cllr Henderson.

Agreed that the report be noted.

b) Resources Portfolio Holder (Councillor A Vincent) 

The Resources Portfolio holder (Cllr Vincent) submitted a report.

There were no questions or comments to Cllr Vincent.

Agreed that the report be noted.

c) Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder (Councillor 
Bridge) 

The Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder (Cllr 
Bridge) submitted a report.

Cllr Bridge responded to a question from Cllr Fail.

Agreed that the report be noted.

d) Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder (Councillor 
Michael Vincent) 

The Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder (Cllr 
Michael Vincent) submitted a report. 

Cllr Michael Vincent said he would provide a written response to a 
question from Cllr Stirzaker about the accessibility of the arts studio 
above Fleetwood Market for disabled members of the community. 

Page 7



Agreed that the report be noted. 

e) Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder 
(Councillor Berry) 

The Neighbourhood Services Portfolio Holder (Cllr Berry) submitted 
a report. 

Councillor Berry said that, since his report had been written, an 
email had been received from the Environment Agency 
congratulating the Council on the completion of the Rossall sea 
defenses project, £6m under budget. Cllr Berry congratulated Carl 
Green and his team, particularly Mike Wilkinson and Kath Pye, for 
their committed work on this project. 

Cllr Berry also said, in response to a question from Cllr Beavers, 
that he would ask the Corporate Director Communities if an officer 
could attend a drop in session for vulnerable people run by the 
Mustard Seed Group in Fleetwood on Monday evenings. 

Agreed that the report be noted. 

f) Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder 
(Councillor Bowen) 

The Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder 
(Cllr Bowen) submitted a report.  

Cllr Bowen said that the events scheduled for the second evening 
of the Garstang Victorian Festival on 10 December 2019, referred 
to in paragraph 3,1 of her report, had unfortunately had to be 
cancelled because of bad weather. 

Cllr Bowen also referred to the forthcoming launch of the Wyre 
Community Lottery on 22 January and urged councillors to 
encourage deserving community groups to apply for funding from 
the proceeds of the lottery. 

There were no questions or comments to Cllr Bowen. 

Agreed that the report be noted.

56 Planning Committee Periodic Report 

The Chairman of Planning Committee (Cllr Moon) submitted a report on 
issues dealt with by the Committee during the period between 1 April 2018 
and 30 November 2019.

Agreed that the report be noted.

57 Membership of Committees 

Page 8



The Leader of the Council (Cllr Henderson) and the Chief Executive 
submitted a report on adjustments required to the membership of committees 
for the remainder of the 2019/20 municipal year, following a change in the 
political balance of the Council

Agreed (unanimously):

1. That the revised political balance calculations set out in the report be 
noted.

2. That Cllr George (Brexit Group) be appointed to the Licensing 
Committee in place of Cllr Webster (Conservative Group).

3. That Cllr Fairbanks, Cllr Gerard, Cllr O’Neil and Cllr Williams (Brexit 
Group) would remain on the existing Committees they had been 
appointed to (as members of the former UKIP Group).

58 Local Council Tax Support Scheme 

The Resources Portfolio Holder (Cllr A Vincent) and the Corporate Director 
Resources submitted a report on proposals for the continuation of the 
Localised Council Tax Support Scheme.

Agreed (unanimously):

1. That the current Localised Council Tax Support Scheme be continued 
into the 2020/21 financial year, with the additional maximum 
percentage contribution from working age claimants being no more 
than 8.5%.

2. That the current policy be confirmed, recognising that it includes a 
number of specified amounts used to calculate entitlement, which may 
change in line with up-ratings published by the Department for Work 
and Pensions: recognising also that there might be minor adjustments 
to the scheme should further guidance be received from the Ministry of 
Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG), and that the 
roll out of Universal Credit (UC) would ultimately replace existing social 
benefits.

59 Treasury Management Activity April 2019 - September 2019 

The Resources Portfolio Holder (Cllr A Vincent) and the Corporate Director 
Resources submitted a report on the overall position and activities in respect 
of Treasury Management for the first half of the financial year 2019/20.

Agreed (unanimously) that the annual report on Treasury Management 
Activity for the first half of the 2019/20 financial year be noted.

60 Calendar of Meetings 2020/21 

Page 9



The Leader of the Council (Cllr Henderson) and the Chief Executive 
submitted a report on the programme of meetings involving councillors for 
2020/21. Cllr Henderson pointed out when introducing the report, that the 
proposed date for the full Council meeting in September 2020 was Thursday 
17 September, not Wednesday 16 as incorrectly stated in the report.

Agreed (unanimously) that, subject to the inclusion of a full Council meeting 
on 17 September 2020, instead of 16 September, the Calendar of Meetings 
for 2020/21 set out in Appendix 1 of the report, be approved.

61 Homelessness and Rough Sleeper Strategy and Action Plan 2020 - 2024 

The Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder (Cllr 
Berry) and the Corporate Director Communities submitted a report on a 
proposed Homelessness and Rough Sleeper strategy, in accordance with the 
requirements of the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017.

Agreed (unanimously) that the Homelessness and Rough Sleeper Strategy 
2020 – 2024, attached as Appendix to the report, be approved.

62 Notices of Motion 

Councillors Swales, Beavers, Longton and Stirzaker submitted a Notice of 
Motion, under Paragraph 14 of the Council Procedure Rules, on changes to 
the state pension age for wom
[...]
 late to make alternative arrangements"

However, the amendment was LOST (by 17 votes to 10)

The substantive motion, i.e., the amended version of the original motion, was 

Page 11



then APPROVED (unanimously), as follows:

“This Council asks that the Government undertakes an urgent review of the 
transitional state pension arrangements for all women born on or after 5th 
April 1951, aged between 60 and 69. Wyre has a high number of residents 
within this age bracket. Limited notice of the changes was given and many of 
these women were unable to make alternative arrangements prior to the 
changes taking effect, possibly leading to financial hardship. 

This Council requests that the Chief Executive writes to the Prime Minister 
and the secretary of State for Work and Pensions to call upon the 
Government to do all it can to mitigate the impact of these changes.”

The meeting started at 7.00 pm and finished at 8.05 pm.

NOTE: An audio recording of this meeting is available on the Council’s website via the 
following link: https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=-aZZB9Y4nJQ

Page 12

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=-aZZB9Y4nJQ
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=-aZZB9Y4nJQ


Report of: To: Date

Councillor David Henderson,
Leader of the Council Council 6 February 2020

Executive Report: Leader of the Council

1. Purpose of report

1.1 To inform Council of progress on key objectives and the current position 
on a number of issues, as set out below.

2. Lancashire District Leaders and Lancashire Leaders

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

On the 14 January I attended Lancashire District Leaders followed by 
Lancashire Leaders and both meetings were productive and whilst 
debate was robust there was a willingness by Leaders to work 
collaboratively for the better benefit of Lancashire.  

At Lancashire and District Leaders we received an update from 
Councillor Brown (the Leader of Preston City Council) on a proposal to 
form a Lancashire Wealth Fund (the fund would operate as a Bank) and 
it
[...]
sue, which falls within my area of responsibility.  I will 
respond to any such questions or comments in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 11.5.

Page 16



Report of: To: Date
Councillor Simon Bridge, 
Street Scene, Parks and 
Open Spaces Portfolio 

Holder

Council 6 February 2020

Executive Report: Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder

1. Purpose of report

1.1 To inform council of progress on key objectives and the current position 
on issues within the Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio as 
set out below.

2. Parks and open spaces
 
2.1

2.2

2.3

In January families took part in the RSPB Big Garden Birdwatch at 
Memorial Park Fleetwood, Hawthorne Park and Wyre Estuary Country 
Park in Thornton and a winter bird walk at Rossall Point Tower. At the 
Memorial Park event, children were able to make bird feeders and take 
part in a bird trail around the site.

Construction work to create a sensory garden at Memorial Park is 
complete. The facility offers a wider range of sensory stimuli which will 
be of particular benefit for visitors such as those living with dementia. 
Planting of the newly created areas will be completed this spring.

I am grateful for the assistance provided by volunteers that have 
supported the planting of trees at various sites across the borough and 
helped with essential woodland management work including woodland 
thinning to:

 Create and enhance areas of biodiversity rich grassland and 
meadow

 Remove deceased plant material
 Improve public access 
 Coppicing to encourage regrowth and enabling light to get into 

the woodland areas.

3. Waste and recycling

3.1 The new red-lidded wheeled bin will be distributed to households 
throughout March and early April in time for the change to the new 
collection frequency with a full information leaflet and updated calendar 
delivered in advance.  There will be some changes to collection days 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7c



and the collection routes; residents will be rem
[...]
h 
Form, “Lads and Sheds” will be starting from March 2020. These 
sessions will be every Wednesday 2-4pm and will support male students 
to use the garden as a space to improve their health and wellbeing.

5. Health and Wellbeing

5.1 We have supported the SASS group, a group of active Fleetwood ladies 
that celebrate and support positive mental health and wellbeing, in 
launching a ‘Happy to Chat’ bench on Lord Street next to St Peter’s 
Church.  The signed bench is a simple way to address social isolation 
and acknowledges that taking time to stop for a moment to say “Hello” 
and “How are you today?” to someone sat at the bench can have a 
massive impact on their wellbeing especially for people that may not 
have someone to talk with, or is feeling alone. This idea has originated 
from the Burnham-On-Sea Chat Bench which is now gaining global 
attention. It is hoped this proves to be something we can do more of 
across Wyre. 

5.2 We have recently supported Lancashire County Council in the 
submission of a bid to the Shaping Places for Healthier Lives initiative. 
This grant programme aims to create conditions for better health by 
enabling local partners to work together to tackle the wider determinants 
of health. The Lancashire bid focusses on addressing infant/child 
mortality and children’s health.  I will keep you updated on whether this 
bid is successful.

6. Comments and questions

6.1 In accordance with procedure rule 11.3 any member of council will be 
able to ask me a question or make a comment on the contents of my 
report or on any issue, which falls within my area of responsibility. I will 
respond to any such questions or comments in accordance with 
procedure rule 11.5.

Page 28



Report of: Meeting Date
Councillor Andrea Kay, 

Lead Member for Children 
and Young People

Council 6 February 2020 

Lead Member Report: Children and Young People

1. Purpose of report

1.1 To update the Council on some of the activities I have been involved in 
over the last year as Lead Member for Children and Young People. 

2. Current and future issues

2.1 A summary of activity is included in Appendix 1 relating to the following 
issues:

- Fylde, Lancaster and Wyre Children’s Partnership Board 
- Happy Being Me Exhibition
- Doherty’s Destiny
- Youth Mayor/Youth Council 
- Youth Engagement 
- Intergenerational Christmas lunch
- Remembrance Service

3. Questions and Comments

3.1 I will respond to any questions or comments on the contents of my report 
or on any other issues relating to young people in Wyre.

report author telephone no. email date

Councillor A Kay 07909001436 andrea.kay@wyre.gov.uk 17/01/2020

Page 29

Agenda Item 8

mailto:andrea.kay@wyre.gov.uk


Appendix 1

Lead Member for Young People: Progress Update – January 2020

I have been involved with a wide range of activities across the children and young 
people’s agenda since my last report in January 2019. The following, highlights key 
areas of work:

Fylde, Lancaster and Wyre Children’s Partnership Board  

Fylde, Lancaster and Wyre Children’s Partnership Board continue to meet quarterly 
and support the work for Lancashire’s Children, Young People and Families 
partnership vision. This focuses on:

 ensuring children, young people and families are safe from harm and build 
resilience

 achieve their full potential in education, learning and future employment
 enjoy a healthy lifestyle and know how to help others
 have a voice in shaping the support they receive
 enjoy a good quality of life, be happy and want to stay in Wyre

Following on from the work which was commissioned by the board to create a poster 
for young people’s mental health, I have continued to promote this within our 
voluntary, community and faith sector and wherever possible to have the poster on 
display and promote the support services available. 

Happy Being Me Exhibition

Following the Sincerely You exhibition I updated you on in my last report, where 
letters written by children
[...]
r Beach Primary School 
which involved over 70 members of community, who are either lonely or isolated, to 
come along to a Christmas lunch with the schoolchildren. This was a fabulous event 
which brought together young and old to enjoy a meal and was thoroughly enjoyed 
by all. 

Remembrance Service 

I arranged a remembrance service at Cleveleys Library to support members of the 
community who have suffered a bereavement. This was also attended by local 
schoolchildren. My aim is to make this an annual event. 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 

Clare James, Corporate 
Director Resources 

Council 6 February 2020 

 

Members’ Allowances Scheme 

 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

To inform Council of the outcome of an interim review of the Members’ 
Allowances Scheme undertaken by the Independent Remuneration 
Panel. 
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 
 
 

A Scheme of Members’ Allowances which appropriately reflects members’ 
current roles, duties, responsibilities and commitments. 
 

3. Recommendations 
 

 3.1 
 
 

That, in line with the formula applied since 2012 and endorsed last year, 
the Basic Allowance paid to each Councillor be increased by 2%, from 
£4,260 per annum, to £4,347 with effect from 3 May 2020. 
 

 3.2 That no other changes be made to the Scheme for 2020/21.  
 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 The Council is required to appoint an Independent Remuneration Panel 
(IRP) to review periodically its scheme of allowances to councillors. 
Following two new appointments made at the Council meeting on 14 
November 2019, the Panel now comprises Ron Matthews, Michael 
Collins, Ryan Hyde and Rev John Squires.  
 

 4.2 A full review of the Allowances Scheme is due to be carried out during 
2020/21. Only a ‘light touch’ interim review has therefore been carried out 
this year and the Panel has only had to meet once (on 4 December 2019) 
to do so. At that meeting the Panel received an update from the Head of 
Governance and the Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager on the 
implementation of the recommendations approved last year, including the 
impact of changes to the use of IT by councillors. The Panel were also 

Page 33

Agenda Item 9



 

 

provided, for information, with the most recently available allowance 
levels at other councils in Lancashire and a group of similar councils in 
other parts of the country. All Wyre Councillors were invited to email any 
questions, comments or issues for consideration to the Panel, but none 
were received. 
 

5. Key issues and proposals 
 

 Uplift of the Basic Allowance 
 

 5.1 
 
 

Since 2012, the Basic Allowance paid to each Councillor at Wyre has 
been linked to the percentage increase in staff pay in the preceding year 
(which for several years meant that there was no increase in the Basic 
Allowance). In line with that formula, the Basic Allowance for 2019/20 
was increased by 2% from the previous year to £4,260.  
 

 5.2 The current approach of linking councillors’ allowances to staff increases 
is still considered by the Panel to be a fair methodology to use, 
particularly as the most recent officer pay award was implemented over a 
two year period, which includes 2019/20. It is therefore recommending 
that the Basic Allowance for each Councillor for 2020/21 be increased by 
2% (£87) to £4,347. 
 

 Special Responsibility Allowances  
 

 5.3 The Panel was informed that there had been no significant changes since 
its last review to the roles for which Special Responsibility Allowances 
(SRA’s) are paid or to the number of councillors receiving them. The 
Panel therefore decided not to recommend any changes to the way in 
which Special Responsibilities Allowances are calculated at this stage 
and to consider all such payments during its next full review. 
 

 Levels of Allowances for 2020/21 
 

 5.4 The full list of Allowances for 2020/21, including the increases 
recommended above, is set out in Appendix A. 
 
[...]
 Resources Portfolio Holder (Councillor A Vincent)
	7c Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder (Councillor Bridge)
	7d Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder (Councillor Michael Vincent)
	7e Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder (Councillor Berry)
	7f Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder (Councillor Bowen)
	8 Younger People's Champion Periodic Report
	9 Members' Allowances Scheme



Minutes of the meeting


Council Minutes 

The minutes of the Council meeting held on Thursday, 6 February 2020 at the Council 
Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde.

Councillors present:

The Mayor, Councillor Ann Turner and the Deputy Mayor, Councillor Barry Birch.

Councillors I Amos, R Amos, Armstrong, Lady D Atkins, Sir R Atkins, Ballard, Baxter, 
Beavers, Berry, C Birch, Bowen, Bridge, Cartridge, Catterall, Collinson, Cropper, 
E Ellison, P Ellison, Fail, Fairbanks, Gerrard, George, Henderson, Holden, Ibison, 
Ingham, Kay, Le Marinel, Leech, Longton, McKay, Minto, Orme, O'Neill, Robinson, 
Smith, Stirzaker, Swales, S Turner, A Vincent, Matthew Vincent, M Vincent, D Walmsley, 
L Walmsley and Webster.

Apologies: Councillors Moon, Raynor and Williams.

Officers present:

Garry Payne, Chief Executive
Mark Billington, Corporate Director Environment
Marianne Hesketh, Corporate Director Communities
Clare James, Corporate Director Resources and Section 151 Officer
Emma Lyons, Communications and Marketing Lead
Roy Saunders, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager
Peter Foulsham, Scrutiny Officer.

Also present: Two members of the public.

63 Confirmation of minutes 

Agreed that the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 9 January 
2020 be confirmed as a correct record (by 35 votes to 6).

64 Declarations of Interest 

None.

65 Announcements 



The Mayor announced:

1. That tickets were still available for The Mayor’s Civic Dinner at The 
North Euston Hotel, Fleetwood on Friday 28 February 2020 at 7.00 pm.

2. That a  Spring Concert by the Blackpool Male Voice Choir to be held at 
St Nicholas’ Church, Fleetwood on Saturday 21 March 2020 at 7.30 
pm and, that tickets were on sale from Andrea Mullin at £8 each.

3. That the “Angel Night” held at the Cube in Poulton on 5 February had 
been successful. The Mayor thanked Joan Berry for organising the 
event and also thanked everyone who had attended.

66 Public questions or statements 

None received.

67 Questions "On Notice" from councillors 

Cllr Gerrard submitted the following question to the Neighbourhood Services 
and Community Safety Portfolio Holder under Procedure Rule 11.3:

“I noticed in the constitution there was a Police and Crime Panel, could you 
please provide some information about this as I have not heard about it 
before?”

The Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder, Cllr 
Berry said that he was Wyre’s representative on the Police and Crime Panel 
for Lancashire, which was a formal body established by the fifteen local 
authorities in Lancashire under the Police Reform and Social Accountability 
Act 2011. Each Council appointed one representative (currently, 9 Labour, 4 
Conservative, 1 Liberal Democrat and 1 Independent). In addition to the local 
authority representatives there were two co-opted independent members. 
There was also scope to appoint up to three extra representatives to achieve 
overall political balance, if necessary, although no such additional 
appointments were currently in place.

The role of the Panel was, essentially, to scrutinise and hold to account the 
Police and Crime Commissioner for Lancashire. The specific functions 
undertaken in doing so included:

- Reviewing and making recommendations on the Commissioner’s draft 
Police and Crime Plan;

- Reviewing the Commissioner’s Annual Report and putting questions to 
him/her a public meeting;

- Reviewing and making recommendations on proposed appointments 
by the Commissioner of the Chief Constable, Chief Executive, Chief 
Finance Officer  and Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner;

- Making reports and recommendations on the discharge of the 



Commissioner’s functions.

Cllr Berry said, in response to a supplementary question from Cllr Gerrard, 
that he thought it was quite likely that the Police and Crime Commissioner for 
Lancashire would be willing to attend a meeting on policing issues in 
Fleetwood, if he was invited to do so by a community group. He said he would 
be happy to relay such an invitation if such an event was to be held.

68 Executive reports 

(a) Leader of the Council (Councillor Henderson) 

The Leader of the Council (Cllr Henderson) submitted a report.

Cllr Henderson said when introducing his report that, earlier in the day, 
he and Cllr Sir Robert Atkins had attended a very effective “Arbor Day” 
event at Myerscough College.

Cllr Henderson responded to questions and comments from Cllr 
Beavers, Cllr Fail and Cllr Sir Robert Atkins.

Agreed that the report noted. 

(a) Resources Portfolio Holder (Councillor A Vincent) 

The Resources Portfolio Holder (Cllr A Vincent) submitted a report.

There were no questions or comments to Cllr Vincent.

Agreed that the report be noted.

(a) Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder (Councillor 
Bridge) 

The Street scene, parks And Open Spaces Portfolio Holder (Cllr 
Bridge) submitted a report.

Cllr Bridge responded to questions and comments from Cllr George, 
Cllr Armstrong, Cllr Smith and Birch.

Cllr Bridge said, in response to the question from Cllr Smith, that he 
would discuss with officers the possibility of monitoring in some way 
the number of people visiting the new sensory garden at Memorial 
Park, Fleetwood.

Agreed that the report be noted.

(a) Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder (Councillor 
Michael Vincent) 



The Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder (Cllr 
Michael Vincent) submitted a report.

Cllr Vincent responded to comments and questions from Cllr Fail, Cllr S 
Turner, Cllr Armstrong and Cllr Stirzaker.

Cllr Vincent said, in response to the question from Cllr Stirzaker, that 
he would ask officers to identify a suitable location for an outside 
shelter adjacent to but away from the customer entrances at Fleetwood 
Market, where traders could smoke.

Agreed that the report be noted.

(a) Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder 
(Councillor Berry) 

The Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety portfolio Holder 
(Cllr Berry) submitted a report.

Cllr Berry responded to questions and comments from Cllr Ballard and 
Cllr Beavers.

Agreed that the report be noted.

(a) Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder 
(Councillor Bowen) 

The Leisure, Health and Community Engagement portfolio Holder (Cllr 
Bowen) submitted a report.

Cllr Bowen said, in response to comments and a question from Cllr 
Fail, that she would arrange for a further letter to be sent urging the 
Government to make it a statutory requirement that Food Standards 
Agency Hygiene Ratings be displayed at premises serving food to the 
public in England (as was already the case in some other parts of the 
UK).

Agreed that the report be noted.

(a) Questions and comments from members of the Cabinet to their 
colleagues 

Cllr Henderson asked a question to Cllr A Vincent about funding for the 
proposed Poulton - Fleetwood Rail Link Feasibility Study.

69 Lead member for Children and Young People: Periodic Report 

The Lead member for Children and Young People (Cllr Kay) submitted a 
report on some of the activities she had been involved with over the last year.

When introducing her report, Cllr Kay said that copies of the book entitled 



‘Sincerely You’, including letters written by children and young people leaving 
care, referred to in her report, were now available. She said that she had a 
copy which she was happy to make available to councillors to read, and 
recommended it to them.

Cllr Kay also responded to positive comments made by Cllr Orme and Cllr 
George about the activities mentioned in her report.

Agreed that the report be noted.

70 Members' Allowances Scheme 

The Leader of the Council (Cllr Henderson) and the Corporate Director 
Resources submitted a report on the outcome of an interim review of the 
Members’ Allowances Scheme undertaken by the Independent Remuneration 
Panel.

Agreed (unanimously):

1. That the Report of the Corporate Director Resources on the review of 
the Members’ Allowances Scheme undertaken by the Independent 
remuneration Panel be noted.

2. That, in line with the formula applied since 2012 and endorsed last 
year, the Basic Allowance paid to each Councillor be increased by 2%, 
from £4,260 per annum, to £4,347 with effect from 3 May 2020.

3. That no other changes be made to the Scheme for 2020/21. 

71 Notices of Motion 

None.

The meeting started at 7.00 pm and finished at 8.04 pm. (The meeting was adjourned at 
7.30 pm and the building was evacuated when the fire alarm sounded. When it had been 
established that it was a fire alarm test, councillors, officers and members of the public 
returned to the Chamber and the meeting recommenced at 7.35 pm)

Note: An audio recording of this meeting is available on the Council’s website via the 
following link: https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Bdjjyp-gLEw

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Bdjjyp-gLEw

